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PHONIC CORPORATION

PANEL  LAYOUT

Page 4Page 3T8200  SERVICE MANUAL

211-12300-040-0 AC/S
280-2026B-000-0 FUSE

591-03008-200-0
T/P FLT SCR.X8

210-03300-001-6
CH 1/2 OUTPUT

210-03300-240-0
CH 1/2 INPUT

211-01602-550-0
CH 1/2 INPUT/OUTPUT

210-03300-240-0
CH 1/2 INPUT

210-03300-001-6
CH 1/2 OUTPUT

210-02201-390-0
OUT/IN
542-60240-020-0
P/KNOB

210-02201-390-0
OUT/IN
542-60240-020-0
P/KNOB

P/KNOB:542-20320-020-0
ACRYLIC:529-20032-000-0
HOUSING:543-20210-010-0
P/SW:210-02101-010-0
LED:100-00150-040-0

260-10000-080-0
VU METER(LOW I/O LEVEL)

260-10000-090-0
VU METER(LOW I/REDUCTION)

260-10000-100-0
VU METER(HIGH  I /O LEVEL)

260-10000-110-0
VU METER(HIGH  REDUCTION)

540-20420-020-0
R/KNOB ALL ROT/VR

025-50314-010-0
COLD WARM

025-50314-000-0
CROSS-OVER

210-04402-000-0
HIGH AVERAGE
LOW AVERAGE
METER MODE

210-04202-040-0
HIGH AVERAGE
LOW AVERAGE
METER MODE

210-04402-000-0

100-00410-000-0
CLIP LED

210-04202-040-0
PROCESSOR

022-50340-080-0
INPUT/LOW/HIGH/OUTPUT

023-50340-040-0
INPUT/LOW/HIGH/OUTPUT/
Ch2 COLD WARM

023-50340-030-0
LOW COMP./COMP RATIO
/HIGH COMP./COMR RATIO
CROSS.OVER

023-50340-040-0
INPUT/LOW/HIGH/
OUTPUT
/Ch2 COLD WARM

023-50340-030-0
LOW COMP/COMP RATIO
/HIGH COMP/COMR RATIO
CROSS.OVER

022-50340-070-0
LOW COMP./COMP RATIO
/HIGH COMP./COMR RATIO
CROSS.OVER

022-50340-070-0
LOW COMP/COMP RATIO
/HIGH COMP/COMR RATIO
CROSS.OVER
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INPUT

MATERMODE

LOW
REDUCTION

INPUT

INPUT

HIGHCOMP.

COMP.RATIO

-10dB/+4dBTHRESHOLD+/-12dB

+/-12dB

LOW
PREQUENCY

OUTPUT

BALANCED

INPUT

STAGE

LOW

1:1-20

+/-12dB

LOW
PREQUENCY

LEVEL

LOW
PREQUENCY

COMP.RATIO

LOW
PREQUENCY

LOWAVERAGE
S/F

-40-+20

+/-12dB

COMP.RATIO

LOW
PREQUENCY

COMP.RATIO

HIGH
REDUCTION

PROCESSOR

BALANCED

INPUT

STAGE

PROCESSOR

-12-+12

-12-+12

COMP.RATIO

HIGHT
LEVEL

-40-+20

TUBE

LOW
PREQUENCY

PROCESSOR

-10/+4dB
LEVEL

1:1-20

TUBE

OUTPUT

VARIABLE

X-OVER

STAGE

PROCESSOR

TIMBRE

OUTPUT

PROCESSOR

+/-12dB

HIGHAVERAGE
S/F

OUTPUT

BYPASS

-40-+20

-12-+12

CROSS-OVER

INPUT

TIMBRE

VARIABLE

X-OVER

STAGE

RELAY

LOW

LEVEL

CROSS-OVER

LEVEL
TUBE

-40-+20

THRESHOLD

LOWCOMP.

HIGH

TIMBRE

THRESHOLD

PROCESSOR

+/-12dB -10dB/+4dB

OUTPUT
LOWAVERAGE
S/F

BY/IN

PROCESSOR

-40-+20

RELAY

HIGH

THRESHOLD

HIGH I/O
LEVER

HIGH I/O
LEVER

THRESHOLD

cold-warm

MATERMODE

VARIABLE

X-OVER

STAGE

LEVEL1:1-20

+/-12dB

CLIP

1:1-20

+/-12dB

BYPASS
PROCESSOR

LOWCOMP.

LOW

CLIP

cold-warm

LEVEL

100-12K LEVEL

LOW I/O
LEVEL

HIGHAVERAGE
S/F

cold-warm
100-12K

HIGHAVERAGE
S/F

BALANCED

INPUT

STAGE

CROSS-OVER
HIGHCOMP.

LOW
REDUCTION

-10/+4dB

HIGHCOMP.

LOW I/O
LEVEL

THRESHOLD

ST/LINK

-40-+20

HIGH
REDUCTION

INPUT

HIGH

LEVEL100-12K

LEVELLEVEL

BALANCED

INPUT

STAGE

LEVEL

1:1-20

LOW
LEVEL

COMP.RATIO

LOWCOMP.

BY/IN

+/-12dB

1:1-20

LEVEL

LOWAVERAGE
S/F
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R7

8.2K

1
2

5
4
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+

C6

22uF/25V

1 2

C136C136
100n100n

1
2

WARM

R6

10K

1 2

C159

100P

12

-V1

-V1

+V1

CH2RLYBUS_B/LCH2RLYBUS_B/L

R24

10K

1 2

VR5AVR5A

1
3

27

+
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22uF/25V22uF/25V

1 2

R20
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1
2
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U2B

NJM2068
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7
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4

WARMWARM

WARM

CH1 INPUT

R1

8.2K
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GND1

R2

10K

1 2

CH1 VALVE_OUTCH1 VALVE_OUT

R8

3.3K

1 2

CH2RLYBUS_BCH2RLYBUS_B

C160

100P

12

COLDCOLD
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WARM

C137
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CH2VALVE_OUT
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COLDCOLD

R3
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ST-LINK
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VR3B

50KB(C.C)*450KB(C.C)*4
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6

58

C132
100n

1
2

VR3A,3B,3CA,3DB @VR3A,3B,3CA,3DB @

CH2VALVE_OUT_2CH2VALVE_OUT_2

CH2 TUBE TIMBERCH2 TUBE TIMBER

CH2RLYBUS_ACH2RLYBUS_A

GND1GND1

+

-

U47A
NJM2068

3

2
1

8
4

GND1

+

-

U1A

NJM2068

3

2
1

8
4

+

-

U47B
NJM2068

5

6
7

8
4

R23
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R18
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R13
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GND2

R4
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1 2
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4
6
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SWITCH *4SWITCH *4
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R16R16
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NORMAL

GND2

R22

10K

1 2

LINK

CH1 INPUT LEVELCH1 INPUT LEVEL

+V1

CH2INPUT

C1

100P

12

R11

10K

1 2

+V2-V2-V2

+V2+V2

+

C2

22uF/25V
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CH1 VALVE_SUM STAGECH1 VALVE_SUM STAGE
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